-

(5,898)
 Contribution from the employer   -   33,085   (33,085)
 Contribution from the employees   -   5,285   (5,285)
 Net investment income   -   139,596   (139,596)

Benefit payments, including refunds of employee
contributions

   (47,743)

   (47,743)

   -

 Administrative expense   -   (615)   615
   Net changes  26,725   129,608   (102,883)
 Balance at June 30, 2022  955,815   745,703   210,112

 Total for both plans at June 30, 2022 $ 2,217,955  1,829,139  388,816

84

CITY OF GLENDALE
Notes to the Basic Financial Statements
Fiscal Year Ended June 30, 2022
(in thousands)

Sensitivity of the Net Pension Liability to Changes in the Discount Rate

The following presents the net pension liability of each Plan, calculated using the discount rate of 7.15%, as well as
what the City’s net pension liability would be if it were calculated using a discount rate that is 1-percentage point
lower or 1-percentage point higher than the current rate:

  Miscellaneous

Safety

Total

1% Decrease  6.15%

6.15%

6.15%
Net Pension Liability $ 343,291  338,755  682,046

Current Discount Rate  7.15%

7.15%

7.15%
Net Pension Liability $ 178,704  210,112  388,816

1% Increase  8.15%

8.15%

8.15%
Net Pension Liability $ 42,638  104,370  147,008

Pension Expense and Deferred Outflows/Inflows of Resources Related to Pensions

As of June 30, 2022, the City reported net pension liability, deferred outflows of resources and deferred inflows of
resources for both Miscellaneous and Safety Plans as follows:

Net Pension
Liability

Deferred Outflows

of Resources

Deferred Inflows

of Resources

Pension
Expense

Governmental activities:

Miscellaneous plan $  114,608

25,775

66,440

768

Safety plan  210,112

39,113

74,097

9,779

   Total Governmental activities  324,720

64,888

[…]

accounting and financial reporting and to improve the consistency of authoritative literature by addressing (1)
practices issues that have been identified during implementation and application of certain GASB statements
and (2) accounting and financial reporting for financial guarantees.  The requirements related to extension for
the use of LIBOR accounting for SNAP distributions, disclosures of nonmonetary transactions, pledges of
future revenues by pledging governments, clarification of certain provisions in Statement 34, as amended, and
terminology updates related to Statement 53 and Statement 63 are effective upon issuance.

NOTE 16 – RESTATEMENT

Sewer Fund and Business-type Activities

A prior period adjustment of $3,000 was made to decrease the beginning net position of the Sewer Fund and
business-type activities.  In FY 2020-21, the City of Los Angeles did not bill the City the annual Maintenance and
Operation cost for the Los Angeles-Glendale Water Reclamation Plant (LAGWRP) project, and the City inadvertently
missed the expense accrual.

The restatement of beginning net position for the Sewer Fund is summarized as follows:

  June 30, 2021
Previously Stated

Restatement

 July 1, 2021
Restated

Maintenance and operation $ 16,695  3,000  19,695

Net position $ 220,065  (3,000)  217,065

The restatement of beginning net position for the business-type activities summarized as follows:

  June 30, 2021
Previously Stated

Restatement

 July 1, 2021
Restated

Expenses $ 335,046  3,000  338,046

Net position $ 717,273  (3,000)  714,273

103

CITY OF GLENDALE
Required Supplementary Information
Last Ten Fiscal Years
(in thousands)

2022 2021 2020 2019

Total pension liability
Service cost $ 17,002 16,683 16,372   15,956
Interest on the total pension liability 85,712 83,093 80,133   76,746
Differences between expected and actual experience (2,379)   3,355 10,478   1,240
Changes of assumptions -   -   -   (6,403)
Benefit payments, including refunds of employee contributions (61,690)   (60,158)   (57,071)   (54,969)